

FORM-PTO-1595 1-31-92		1017222	292	RECORDATION Atty. Docket: 04694.00040
To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the				
1.	Name of conveying			2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
	DONAL B. DOW AARON FENST			Name: LIFE IMAGING SYSTEMS, INC.
		s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		Domestic Address: 195 Dufferin Street, Suite 300
_		Yes X No		London, Ontario, Canada N6A 1K7
3.	Nature of convey X Assignment Security Agre Other	Merger		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
	Execution Date: I	February 10, 1999		16AY - 2001
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s): 09/242,112 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:			
		ation No.(s) 09/242,112		B. Patent Registration No.(s)
				1 May 2
		Additional numbers attach	hed?	Yes X No
5.		s of party to whom correspondence nent should be mailed:		6. Number of applications and patents involved: One
	Name:	Katten Muchin Zavis, Patent Admin.		7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$40.00
		525 West Monroe Street, Ste. 1600		7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$40.00
		Chicago, Illinois 60661-3693		Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Telephone No.:	(312) 902-5200		8. Deposit account number: 50-1710
	Facsimile No.:	(312) 902-1061		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account):
9. Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
Ricl	hard P. Bauer, Reg Name of Per	son Signing	Signa aber of	May 14, 2001 Date pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4

WHEREAS DONAL B. DOWNEY, citizen of Canada; and AARON, FENSTER citizen of Canada, residing at 167 Camden Crescent, London, Ontario, Canada N5X 2J6; and 107 Ambleside Drive, London, Ontario, Canada N6G 4N9 respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in SYSTEM AND PROCESS FOR PERFORMING PERCUTANEOUS BIOPSY AND NEEDLE POSITIONING WITHIN THE BREAST USING THREE-DIMENSIONAL ULTRASONOGRAPHY as fully set forth and described in International Patent Application No. PCT/CA97/00572, filed under the above title on August 15, 1997;

AND WHEREAS LIFE IMAGING SYSTEMS INC., a company organised and existing under the laws of Ontario, (hereinafter "the Assignee"), having a place of business at 195 Dufferin Street, Suite 300, London, Ontario, Canada N6A 1K7, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the invention, any and all patent applications which may be filed thereon and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted or issued thereon in the United States of America and throughout the world, including International Applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty and including any and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions of any of the foregoing;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the said inventors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and any and all patent applications and Letters Patent which may be made, granted or issued for said invention in the United States of America and throughout the world, including International Applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty and including all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions if any of the foregoing, and all international priority rights associated therewith all to be held and enjoyed as fully and completely as the same might have been held by us had this assignment not been made, and we hereby authorise and request the Commissioner of Patents of the duly constituted authorities of all foreign countries of the world to issue all Letters Patent relating to the foregoing rights to the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND we further agree that we will promptly, upon request and without further compensation, do all lawful acts including the execution of all necessary documents, and the giving of testimony that in the opinion of the Assignee, its successors and assigns may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, or reissuing United States and foreign Letters Patent, relating to the foregoing assigned rights, and for perfecting, affirming,

PATENT REEL: 011802 FRAME: 0905 recording and maintaining the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns thereto, and we will generally cooperate to the fullest extent in all matters pertaining to said invention and patents, and said Assignee's title thereto.

WITNESS my hand at Londow , this tent
day of February, 1999.
Goldhil Word Dan
Witness DONAL B. DOWNEY
WITNESS my hand at London, this 10th
day of Feh., 1999.
Witness AARON FENSTER
AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION OF ASSIGNMENT
I, John MILLER, whose full post
office address is: 17' MASONVILLE CR.
LONDON ONT NEX 371
make oath and say:
THAT I was personally present and did see Donal B. Downey
and Aaron Fenster who are personally known to me to be the
persons named in the above assignment, duly sign and execute the
same.
SWORN before me at LONDON , ONT.
this 10th day of <u>FEB</u> , 1999.
0.101
Signature of Witness
>=====================================

Notary Public

PATENT RECORDED: 05/14/2001 REEL: 011802 FRAME: 0906